

Chamber of Commerce

44th Annual Christmas Parade



Down Gingerbread Lane

Saturday,
December 8, 2018
Step off @ 5:30 p.m.



Colton Chamber of Commerce 44th Annual Christmas Night Parade INFORMATION

CHANGES FOR 2018

- Parade will be held in the evening, beginning at 5:30 p.m.
- For the safety of all, absolutely NO items should be thrown from floats or vehicles of any kind to spectators.
- Parade will travel NORTH on La Cadena Avenue beginning at "O" Street and ending at "D" Street.

APPLICATIONS

Applications must be **TYPEWRITTEN** or **PRINTED** and **SIGNED** and turned in by **November 21, 2018**. Entry Fee is \$30 and is due when applications are turned in.

- Multiple car entries (for example: Car Clubs) will be charged an additional \$10 per car.
- After November 21th a late fee will be charged of \$10.
- Form of payment will be accepted either by cash, check or money order and made payable to **Colton Chamber of Commerce.**

NOTE: All Entries <u>MUST</u> comply with this year's parade theme:

"Christmas Lights Down Gingerbread Lane"

CHECK-IN TIME/ LINE-UP TIME

All parade entries are to arrive beginning 3:00 p.m. in order to check-in and receive parade route, line assignment, etc.

Check-in will be at corner of La Cadena / "O" Street

- ✓ Groups and individuals may be dropped off in the parking lot.
- ✓ By 4:00 p.m. all cars must be removed from the parking lot or vehicles will be cited.
- ✓ All Parade Entries must be lined up by 5:00 p.m.

All parade entries are to begin lining up no earlier than 3:00 p.m. immediately after receiving their line assignment and parade route. All assignments will be completed by 4:30 p.m.

Late Parade arrivals must contact <u>Debbie Jenkins</u>, <u>951-453-8970</u> prior to checking in. We do not guarantee Parade access to late arrivals.

NO PARADE ENTRIES WILL BE ALLOWED TO LINE UP WITHOUT NUMBER ASSIGNMENTS

AWARDS/TROPHIES

The Competitive Parade Categories include: Floats, Marching Groups, Bands, and Dance/Cheer Teams. Awards will be announced and trophies will be awarded during the <u>City of Colton Tree Lighting & Street Fair</u> immediately following parade at Fleming Park (525 N. La Cadena Drive).

2018 Colton Chamber of Commerce: CHRISTMAS NIGHT PARADE

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. Applications must be complete, with signature of a responsible party. The signature acknowledges the applicant's liability for damages.
- 2. Participants must comply with all applicable City, County and State laws.
- 3. The Colton Chamber of Commerce and/or the City of Colton are not responsible for theft or damage to your property.
- 4. No persons participating shall state, imply or otherwise suggest that the Christmas Events Planning Committee, the Colton Chamber of Commerce, or the City of Colton sponsors or supports the views of their organization.
- 5. Alcoholic beverages are not allowed in any areas Parade drop off, route, park, etc. Participants in the Colton Chamber of Commerce Christmas Events shall always maintain professional dress, conduct and public decorum.
- 6. No person shall deface or otherwise abuse buildings, plants or other facilities. All participants shall reimburse property owners, the Colton Chamber of Commerce and/or the City of Colton for any costs relating directly to their activity. This includes damage to landscaping, street fixtures, electrical outlets, churches, park facilities, storefronts, etc.
- 7. The Colton Chamber of Commerce's Christmas Events Planning Committee will assign parade entries. Parade entries will be pre-assigned and re-assignments will not occur. Special requests, needs, etc., must be listed on Parade Application Events Planning Committee will attempt to oblige; however, there is no guarantee and re-assignments will not occur on the day of the Parade.
- 8. Parade entries/participants shall not interfere, verbally or physically, with the activities of other SPECIAL EVENT participants. All questions and/or complaints should be directed to the Colton Chamber of Commerce, **Debbie Jenkins**, Executive Director, 655 North La Cadena Drive, Colton, CA 92324, (909) 825-2222.
- 9. All participants shall comply with all of the above rules. Noncompliance, including offensive conduct, may result in immediate revocation of the right to participation in any future SPECIAL EVENT within the City of Colton. The Colton Chamber of Commerce Christmas Events Planning Committee reserves the right to refuse participation to any applicant. Special Event rules and regulations are subject to change without notice.

Please Note:

- X Absolutely NO Santa's allowed
- X No Confetti
- X All Floats must have AT MINIMUM one 5 pound ABC fire extinguisher
- X No throwing candy or any other items for safety purposes
- X No horns or sirens
- × No Open Flames in the parade
- ★ Signage/Music/Costumes MUST be Family Friendly and appropriate for ALL ages

2018 COLTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 44th Annual Christmas Night Parade APPLICATION

Event Date Saturday, December 8, 2018 Amount of Line Up Space Required:

Read entire form carefully BEFORE signing. Incomplete forms will NOT be accepted. Name of Entry: Business / Organization Name: **Contact Person: Email:** Address: City: State: Secondary Phone: Primary Phone: I have read and agree to all rules and regulations put forth by the Chamber of Commerce and will educate and enforce with participants within this entry. Signature Date: CLASSIFICATION (Please mark the appropriate box) **COMPETITIVE**

Floats ☐ Marching Groups □Dance/ Drill Teams □ Bands **NON-COMPETITIVE** \square Autos ☐ Equestrian **X** Performance is limited to 20 seconds x NO Santa Claus Costumes Allowed in Parade From: (CITY) Name of Entry: Individuals Participating in Parade: History of Entry: What would you like the MC to say about your organization? (Use back of form if needed) Deadline - Thursday, November 21, 2018 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY DATE **STAFF** AMOUNT PAID: □Cash □Check □MO RECEIVED: **INITIALS:** OWED: